

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF YORK COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

In the Interest of

████████████████████ | ██████████

In the Interest of

████████████████████ | ██████████

In the Interest of

████████████████████ | ██████████

In the Interest of

████████████████████ | ██████████

In the Interest of

████████████████████ | ██████████

In the Interest of

████████████████████ | ██████████

In the Interest of

████████████████████ | ██████████

MEMORANDUM OF LAW OPPOSING MOTIONS FOR *NUNC PRO TUNC RELIEF*

James Edward Zamkotowicz
Assistant District Attorney
Supreme Court No. 203058

Caleb C. Enerson
Assistant District Attorney
Supreme Court No. 313832

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

ARGUMENT.....4

 I. SORNA IS A COLLATERAL CONSEQUENCE.....4

 II. SORNA DOES NOT VIOLATE THE JUVENILE ACT, AS IT IS NOT UNDER
 THE JURISDICTION OF THE JUVENILE ACT.....14

 III. SORNA DOES NOT VIOLATE SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS RIGHTS.....16

 IV. SORNA REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS DO NOT VIOLATE PROCEDURAL
 DUE PROCESS RIGHTS.....18

 V. SORNA DOES NOT CREATE ANY REBUTTABLE PRESUMPTIONS.....18

 VI. SORNA DOES NOT CONSTITUTE CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT...19

 VII. SORNA IS NOT AN EX POST FACTO VIOLATION.....21

 VIII. AS SORNA IS A COLLATERAL CONSEQUENCE TO A JUVENILE
 ADJUDICATION, THE ADMISSIONS ENTERED INTO BY THE JUVENILE
 DEFENDANTS WERE INTELLIGENT, KNOWING, AND
 VOLUNTARY.....21

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Balletta v. Spandoni, 47 A.2d 183 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012).....17

Chaidez v. United States, 568 U.S. ____ (2013).....23

Commonwealth v. Abraham, 62 A.3d 343 (2012).....*passim*

Commonwealth v. Benner, 853 A.2d 1068 (Pa. Super. 2004).....22

Commonwealth v. Frometa, 520 Pa. 552, 555 A.2d 92 (1989).....5, 6

Commonwealth v. Hickman, 799 A.2d 136 (Pa. Super. 2002).....21

Commonwealth v. Leddington, 908 A.2d 328 (Pa. Super. 2006).....1

Commonwealth v. Lee, 594 Pa. 266, 935 A.2d 865 (2007).....18

Commonwealth v. Leidig, 598 Pa. 211, 956 A.2d 399 (2008).....5, 6, 22

Commonwealth v. Mountain, 711 A.2d 473 (Pa. Super. 1998).....8, 18

Commonwealth v. Pierce, 567 Pa. 186, 786 A.2d 203 (2001).....21

Commonwealth v. Williams, 574 Pa. 487, 832 A.2d 962 (2003).....*passim*

Commonwealth v. Zoller, 498 A.3d 436 (Pa. Super. 1985).....14

D.C. v. Sch. Dist., 879 A.2d 408 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2005).....19

Dep’t of Trans. v. Clayton, 546 Pa. 342, 684 A.2d 1060 (1996).....19

Dial v. Vaughn, 733 A.2d 1 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1999).....19

Herbert v. Billy, 160 F.3d 1131 (6th Cir. 1998).....9

In re J.B., 39 A.2d 421 (Pa. Super. 2012).....15

In the Interest of F.C. III, 607 Pa. 45, 2 A.3d 1201 (2010).....16

Kentucky v. Mendoza-Martinez, 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....*passim*

Khan v. State Bd. Of Auctioneer Examiners, 577 Pa. 166, 842 A.2d 936 (2004).....16

Nixon v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare, 576 Pa. 385, 839 A.2d 277 (2003).....16, 17

Padilla v. Kentucky, 130 S.Ct. 1473 (2010).....5, 6

Smith v. Doe, 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....*passim*

Statutes

42 PA. CON. STAT. §6301.....14

42 PA. CON. STAT. §9718.....5

42 PA. CON. STAT. §9799.....*passim*

75 PA. CON. STAT. §1532.....15

Secondary Sources

“National Inventory of the Collateral Consequences of Conviction (Pennsylvania), <http://www.abacollateralconsequences.org/CollateralConsequences/QueryConsequences>.....5
